Assembly District 39

Total Population: 115, 046 Educational Level Number % Occupation Number %
{Persons 25+) (Employed pexsons 16+)
Less than 9th grade 7,338 9.1 § Executive, ini -
Age and citizenship Number % Some high school 13,708 16.9 tive, maﬁﬁEé?iZira 7,181 13.8
e High school graduate 28,712 35.5 Professional 7,487 14.4
18: Some gollege, no deg. 13,264 16.4 Technical & support 1,527 2.9
Native born 22,302 19.4 Associate degree 4,041 5.0 Sales 7,305 14.0
Foreign born: Bachelor's degree 7,863 9.7 | Administrative 12:491 24.0
Citizen 552 0.5 Grad. or prof. degree 5,978 7.4 Private household 22 0.0
Non-citizen 855 0.7 Protective service 1,932 3.7
18 and over: g;zii ser¥ occzpationg 3,519 6.8
. : ng, forestry, an
Natlye born 72,616 63.0 No. of Famllies: 32,571 fisﬁing Y 122 0.2
Fore;gp born: Precision production,
Citizen 13,373 11.6 || No. of Households: 44,057 craft, and repair 5,008 9.6
Non-citizen 5,495 4.8 | Machine operators,
| assemblers, and
Household Incoms Number % inspectors 1,512 2.9
i i Transportation and
Less than $10,000 6,664 15.1 material moving 2,525 4.8
Race/Hispanic Origin Nunber % $10,000 - $14,999 3,192 7.3 1 Handlers, equipment
$15,000 - $24,999 5,926 13.5 cleaners, helpers,
Non-Hispanic White 97,621 84.9 $25,000 - $34,999 5.668 12.9 and laborers 1,444 2.8
Non-Hispanic Black 5,584 4.9 $35,000 ~ $49,999 7,653 17.4
Non-Hispanic American $50,000 - 574,999 8,267 18.8 =
Indian/Eskimo/Aleut 106 0.1 $75,000 - $99,999 3,797 8.6 Industry Kumber %
Non-Hispanic Asian/ 4100, 000 or more 2,841 6.5 {Employed persons 16+)
Pacific Islander 4,299 3.7 I
Non-Hispanic Other 103 0.1 | Median Household Income: $35,935 ! agriculture, forestry,
Hispanic 7,333 6.4 & fisheries 90 0.2
Pex Capita Incomet $16,658 : Mining 0 0.0
o % Conskruction 2,845 5.5
Manufacturing 4,572 8.8
Sex Number % Transportation 3,885 7.5
Children in Poverty Number % Communications & other
Male 54,150 47. by Family Type . gublic utiéities %,gég g.;
Female 60,896 52.9 Wholesale trade . .
Married-couple families: Retail trade 8,128 15.6
i Children Under 5 360 13.9 Finance, insurance, 6 516 133
hildren 5 to 17 889 34.2 and real estate . .
Age Numbexr % E Other families: $ gusinesi and ;epair i,igg g.g
Male householder, ersonal services s .
Under 5 6,727 5.8 no wife present: i Entertainment and
5-17 17,072 14.8 Children Under 5 23 0.9 recreation 606 1.2
18-29 19,503 17.¢ Children 5 to 17 62 2.4 Health_serv1ces ' 4,321 8.3
30-44 25,662 22.3 Female householder, Educational services 5,780 11.1
45-59 19,041 16.86 no husband present: Other professional &
60~-64 7,386 6.4 Children Under 5 353 13.6 related services 3,442 6.6
65 and over 19,655 17.1 Children 5 to 17 910 35.0 Publiec administration 3,120 6.0
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Assembly District 39

Sex by Enployment Travel Time to Work Numberxr % Means of Transportation
Status Mumber % {Persons employed to Work Number %
{Persons 16+} outside the home)
Car, truck, or van:
Male: Less than 5 minutes 619 1.2
In labor force: S to 9 minutes 2,961 5.9 Drove alone 22,572 44.7
In armed forces 34 0.1 10 to 14 minutes 4,909 9.7 Carpoocled 7,216 14.3
Civilian: 15 to 19 minutes 5,643 11.2
Employed 28,567 66.0 F 20 to 24 minutes 4,553 9.0 [ Public transportation:
Unemployed 1,502 4.4 25 to 29 minutes 1,382 2.7
Not in labor force 12,772 29.5 30 to 34 minutes 5,811 11.5% Bus or trolley bus 6,589 13.0
35 to 39 minutes i,211 2.4 Streetcar or
Female: 40 to 44 minutes 2,055 4.1 trolley car 88 0.2
In labor force: 45 to 39 minuktes 5,866 11.6 Subway 10,523 20.8
In armed forces 2 0.0 60 to 89 minutes 11,993 23.7 Railroad 248 0.5
Civilian: 90 or more minutes 31,516 7.0 Ferryboat 0 0.0
Employed 23,509 46.1 ‘Taxicab 272 0.5
Unemployed 1,689 3.3 Avyg. Travel Time to Work: 38.4 min.
Not in lakor force 25,754 50.5 i Other:
[
Homa Ownership Number % Motorcycle 38 0.1
{Occupied housing Bicycle 85 0.2
value of Housing Number % uniks) Walked 2,777 5.5
{Owner-occupied Other means 110 0.2
housing units) Owner occupied 22,784 51.7
Renter occupied 21,273 48.3
Less than $25,000 74 0.6
$25,000-549,999 78 0.6
$50,000-$99,999 406 3.4 Household Size and Type Number %
$100,000-$149,999 1,169 9.7
$150,000-$199, 999 4,603 138.1 One person:
$200,000-%$299,999 4,266 35.3 Male householder 3,470 7.9
$300,000-$399,999 783 6.5 Female householder 7,140 16.2
$400,000-5499,999 366 3.0
$500, 000 or more 350 2.9 Two OY MOre PEersSons:
Family households:
Average Value: $220,395 Married-couple family:
With related children 10,611 24.1
Without related children 15,167 34.4
Other family households:
Class of Worker Rumber % Male householder, no wife present:
{Employed persons 16+) With related children 439 1.0
Without related children 1,002 2.3
Private for profit 33,887 65.1 Female householder, no husband present:
Private not for profit 3,394 6.5 With related children 2,429 5.5
Local government 9,079 17.4 Without related children 2,923 6.6
State government 1,444 2.8 Nonfamily households:
Federal government 1,362 2.6 Male householder 486 1.1
Self-employed 2,716 5.2 Female housecholder 390 0.9
Unpaid family 195 0.4
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Assembly District 39

Language Spoken Number %

at Home

{Persons 5 or over)
English only 80,488 74.2
German 312 0.3
Yiddish 3,377 3.1
Other West Germanic 36 0.0
Scandinavian 39 0.0
Greek 706 0.7
Indic 183 0.2
Italian 6,176 5.7
French/French Creole 573 0.5
Portuguese/

Portuguese Creole 85 0.1
Spanish/Span. Creocle 4,953 4.6
Polish 1,186 1.1
Russian 2,630 2.4
South Slavic 119 0.1
Other Slavic 162 0.1
Other Indo-European 193 0.2
Arabic 481 0.4 !
Tagalcg 80 0.1
Chinese 2,765 2.6
Hungarian 314 0.3
Japanese 28 0.0 ¢
Mon-Khmer 12 0.0
Korean 567 0.5 |
Native North American 0 0.0 |
Vietnamese 0 0.0 |
Other/unspecified 2,966 2.7
Types of Household Numbexr %

Income 1
Wages or salary 32,325 73.5
Self-employment )

{(non-farm} 4,043 9.2
Self-employment

(farm) 242 0.6
Interest, dividend, or i

net rental income 18,936 43.0 &
Social security 14,7174 33.6
Public assistance 2,832 6.7
Retirement income 7,834 17.8

Note: Some households may have more

than one type of income.

Foreign, Neon-Hispanic
Ancestry

Arab
Austrian/Swiss
Belgian/Dutch
Canadian/

French Canadian
Czech/Slovak
Danish/Finnish/

Norwegian/Swedish
English/Scottish/

Scotch-Irish/Welsh
French
German
Greek
Hungarian
irish
Italian
Lithuanian
Polish
Portuguese
Romanian
Russian
Subsaharan African
Ukranian
West Indian
Yugoslavian
Other

ttumbexr

942
1,611
335

367
854

1,087

3,366
861
7,126
1,363
1,349
14,096
32,624
518
12,026
149
904
11,339
143
651
1,184
134
18,696
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Note: Persons may claim more than

one ancestry.
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Monthly Rent
{Renter-occupied
housing units}

Less than $150
$150-5249
$§250-5349
$350-5449
$450-5549
$550-5649
$650-5749
$750-%$999
51,000 or more
No cash rent

Average Cash Rent:

Number

1,091
1,799
2,067
2,903
4,301
3,728
2,705
1,839
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13.
20.
17.
12.
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Hispanic Ancestry Numbez %
Mexico 208 0.2
Caribbean: 4,754 4.1
Puerto Rico 3,987 3.5
Cuba 544 0.5
Dominican Republic 223 0.2
Central America: 311 0.3
Guatemala 13 0.0
Honduras 21 0.0
Nicaragua 4 0.0
Panama 136 0.1
El Salvador 123 0.1
Other Cent. America 14 0.0
South America: 451 0.4
Colombia 46 0.0
I Ecuador 199 0.2
] Peru 33 0.0
E Other South America 173 0.2
I Other Hispanic 1,043 0.9
f
a4
' Household Type and Number %
a Relationship
i Family households:
Householdex 32,571 28.3
Spouse 25,778 22.4
child:
Natural-born/
adopted 36,27k 31.5
Stepchild 818 0.7
Grandchild 1,216 1.1
Other relatives 4,597 4.0
Nonrelatives 1,153 1.0
Non-family households:
Householder living
aleone 10,610 .2
Householder not
living alone 876 0.8
Nonrelatives 1,057 0.9
Group Quarters:
Institutionalized
i persons 68 0.1 [
i Other persons in 4
p group quarters i1 0.0 E
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