## Assembly District 39

Total Population: 115,0	046		Educational Level (Persons 25+)	Number	%	Occupation (Employed persons 16+)	Number	%
Age and Citizenship  Under 18: Native born Foreign born: Citizen Non-citizen	Number 22,302 552 855	% 19.4 0.5 0.7	Less than 9th grade Some high school High school graduate Some college, no deg. Associate degree Bachelor's degree Grad. or prof. degree	4,041 7,863	9.1 16.9 35.5 16.4 5.0 9.7 7.4	Executive, administra- tive, managerial Professional Technical & support Sales Administrative Private household Protective service	7,181 7,487 1,527 7,305 12,491 22 1,932	13.8 14.4 2.9 14.0 24.0 0.0 3.7
18 and over: Native born Foreign born: Citizen Non-citizen	72,616 13,373 5,495		No. of Families: 3	2,571 1,057		Other serv occupations Farming, forestry, and fishing Precision production, craft, and repair Machine operators, assemblers, and	3,519 122 5,008	6.8 0.2 9.6
			Household Income	Number	%	inspectors	1,512	2.9
Race/Hispanic Origin Non-Hispanic White Non-Hispanic Black	Number 97,621 5,584	% 84.9 4.9	Less than \$10,000 \$10,000 - \$14,999 \$15,000 - \$24,999 \$25,000 - \$34,999 \$35,000 - \$49,999	6,664 3,192 5,926 5,668 7,653	15.1 7.3 13.5 12.9	Transportation and material moving Handlers, equipment cleaners, helpers, and laborers	2,525	4.8
Non-Hispanic American Indian/Eskimo/Aleut Non-Hispanic Asian/ Pacific Islander	106 4,299	3.7	\$50,000 - \$74,999 \$75,000 - \$99,999 \$100,000 or more	8,267 3,797 2,841	18.8 8.6 6.5	Industry (Employed persons 16+) Agriculture, forestry,	Number	%
Non-Hispanic Other 103 0.1 Hispanic 7,333 6.4			Median Household Income: \$35,935  Per Capita Income: \$16,658			& fisheries Mining Construction Manufacturing	90 0 2,845 4,572	0.2 0.0 5.5 8.8
Sex	Number	%	Children in Poverty	Number	%	Transportation Communications & other	3,885	7.5
Male Female	54,150 60,896		by Family Type  Married-couple famili  Children Under 5		13.9	public utilities Wholesale trade Retail trade Finance, insurance,	1,610 3,084 8,128	3.1 5.9 15.6
Age	Number	%	Children 5 to 17 Other families: Male householder,		34.2	and real estate Business and repair Personal services	6,916 2,532 1,145	13.3 4.9 2.2
Under 5 5-17 18-29 30-44	6,727 17,072 19,503 25,662 19,041	5.8 14.8 17.0 22.3 16.6	no wife present: Children Under Children 5 to 1 Female householder no husband present	7 62	0.9	Entertainment and recreation Health services Educational services Other professional &	606 4,321 5,780	1.2 8.3 11.1

## Assembly District 39

Status Number % (Pers	l Time to Work Mons employed tside the home)	umber %	Means of Transportatio to Work  Car, truck, or van:	n Number	%
In labor force:  In armed forces  Civilian:  5 to 10 to	14 minutes	619 1.2 2,961 5.9 4,909 9.7 5,643 11.2 4,553 9.0	Drove alone Carpooled Public transportation:	22,572 7,216	
Unemployed 1,902 4.4 25 to	34 minutes	1,382 2.7 5,811 11.5 1,211 2.4	Bus or trolley bus Streetcar or	6,589	
In labor force: In armed forces 2 0.0 60 to continuous 23.509 46.1	59 minutes 89 minutes more minutes	2,055 4.1 5,866 11.6 1,993 23.7 3,516 7.0	trolley car Subway Railroad Ferryboat Taxicab	88 10,523 248 0 272	0.2 20.8 0.5 0.0
Unemployed 1,689 3.3 Avg. Not in labor force 25,754 50.5	Travel Time to Work	: 38.4 min.	Other:		!
Value of Housing Number % un	Ownership Nonpied housing	umber %	Motorcycle Bicycle Walked Other means	38 85 2,777 110	0.1 0.2 5.5 0.2
		2,784 51.7 1,273 48.3	Other means		0.5
\$25,000-\$49,999 78 0.6 \$50,000-\$99,999 406 3.4 <b>House</b>	hold Size and Type			Number	%
\$150,000-\$199,999 4,603 38.1 One p	person: wie householder emale householder			3,470 7,140	7.9 16.2
\$500,000 or more 350 2.9 Two c	or more persons: amily households: Married-couple fam With related ch	ildren		10,611 15,167	
Class of Worker Number % (Employed persons 16+)	Without related Other family house Male householde: With related Without rela	holds: r, no wife children		439 1,002	1.0
Private for profit 33,887 65.1 Private not for profit 3,394 6.5 Local government 9,079 17.4	Female household With related Without rela	der, no hus children ted childre	band present:	2,429	5.5 6.6
State government 1,444 2.8 No Federal government 1,362 2.6 Self-employed 2,716 5.2 Unpaid family 195 0.4	onfamily households: Male householder Female householder			486 390	1.1

## Assembly District 39

Language Spoken at Home	Number	%	Foreign, Non-Hispanic Ancestry	Number	%	Hispanic Ancestry	Number	%
(Persons 5 or over)			_			Mexico	208	0.2
			Arab	942	0.8			
English only	80,488	74.2	Austrian/Swiss	1,611	1.4	Caribbean:	4,754	4.1
German	312	0.3	Belgian/Dutch	535	0.5	Puerto Rico	3,987	3.5
Yiddish	3,377	3.1	Canadian/			Cuba	544	0.5
Other West Germanic	36	0.0	French Canadian	367	0.3	Dominican Republic	223	0.:
Scandinavian	39	0.0	Czech/Slovak	854	0.7			
Greek	706	0.7	Danish/Finnish/		i	Central America:	311	0.
Indic	183	0.2	Norwegian/Swedish	1,067	0.9	Guatemala	13	0.
Italian	6,176	5.7	English/Scottish/	_,		Honduras	21	0.
French/French Creole	573	0.5	Scotch-Irish/Welsh	3,366	2.9	Nicaragua	4	0.
Portuguese/	2,2	0.0	French	861	0.7	Panama	136	0.
Portuguese Creole	85	0.1	German	7,126	6.2	El Salvador	123	0.
Spanish/Span. Creole	4,953	4.6	Greek	1,363	1.2	Other Cent. America	14	0.
	1.186	1.1	Hungarian	1,349	1.2			
Polish		2.4	Irish	14,096	12.3	South America:	451	0.
Russian	2,630	0.1	Italian	32,624	28.4	Colombia	46	0.
South Slavic	119	0.1	Lithuanian	518	0.5	Ecuador	199	0.
Other Slavic	162			12,026	10.5	Peru	33	Ŏ.
Other Indo-European	193	0.2	Polish	149	0.1	Other South America	173	Õ.
Arabic	481	0.4	Portuguese	904	0.1	Other South America	1,5	٠.
Tagalog	80	0.1	Romanian		9.9	Orber Highania	1,043	0.
Chinese	2,765	2.6	Russian	11,339		Other Hispanic	1,045	٠.
Hungarian	314	0.3	Subsaharan African	143	0.1			
Japanese	28	0.0	Ukranian	651	0.6			
Mon-Khmer	12	0.0	West Indian	1,184	1.0		Number	%
Korean	567	0.5	Yugoslavian	134	0.1	Household Type and	MOUNDEL	- 79
Native North American	0	0.0	Other	18,696	16.3	Relationship		
Vietnamese	0	0.0						
Other/unspecified	2,966	2.7	Note: Persons may cla:	im more t	han	Family households:	20 521	20
Other, anspectited			one ancestry.		į	Householder	32,571	
						Spouse	25,778	22.
						Child:		
Types of Household	Number	%	Monthly Rent	Number	%	Natural-born/		
Income	HOMBOL	•	(Renter-occupied			adopted ,	36,271	
Tricome			housing units)			Stepchild	818	0.
	32,325	<b>7</b> 3.5	110000			Grandchild	1,216	1.
Wages or salary	36,323	,,,,	Less than \$150	1.091	5.1	Other relatives	4,597	4.
Self-employment	4 043	9.2	\$150-\$249	1,799	8.5	Nonrelatives	1,153	1.
(non-farm)	4,043	3.4	\$250-\$349	2,067	9.7	Non-family households:		
Self-employment	0.40	0 (	\$250-\$349 \$350-\$449	2.903	13.7	Householder living		
(farm)	242	0.6		4,301	20.3	alone	10,610	9.
Interest, dividend, or		4.0 0	\$450-\$549	3,728	17.6	Householder not		
net rental income	18,936	43.0	\$550-\$649	2,705	12.7	living alone	876	0.
Social security	14,774	33.6	\$650-\$749		8.7	Nonrelatives	1,057	0.
Public assistance	2,932	6.7	\$750-\$999	1,839		Group Quarters:	-, /	
Retirement income	7,834	17.8	\$1,000 or more	361	1.7	Institutionalized		
TAM CONT PARTMENT OF BEAUTIFUL	•		No cash rent	422	2.0	d .	68	Ô.
Note: Some households	may have	more	4			persons	ŲĢ	0
MOFE: DOWE HORSEHOTOR	and and		Average Cash Rent:	\$511		Other persons in		
than one type of	income.		Average cash Rene.	J J L L		group quarters	31	0